

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

SIERRA CLUB, INC.,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER
(EPIC) AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ALAN BUTLER
Counsel of Record
JOHN DAVISSON
MEGAN IORIO
ENID ZHOU
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC)
1519 New Hampshire
Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 483-1140
butler@epic.org

August 3, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3
ARGUMENT..... 4
 I. A primary purpose of FOIA is to prevent
 the development of “secret law.” 4
 II. Public access to agencies’ threshold and
 intermediate decisions is necessary to
 ensure compliance with privacy and other
 oversight obligations. 9
 III. This Court should provide clear guidance
 on the narrow scope of Exemption 5 to
 prevent unnecessary litigation and delay. .. 14
CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Dep't of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	14
<i>DOJ v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989)	14, 15
<i>EPIC v. DEA</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 108 (D.D.C. 2016)	12
<i>EPIC v. DOJ</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2018)	17
<i>EPIC v. DOJ</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2007)	19
<i>EPIC v. DOJ</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2008)	19
<i>EPIC v. DOJ</i> , No. 18-5307, 2020 WL 1919646 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 24, 2020)	17
<i>EPIC v. FBI</i> , 235 F. Supp. 3d 207 (D.D.C. 2017)	12
<i>Milner v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)	5
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975)	7, 8, 9

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)	5
5 U.S.C. § 552a	10
E-Government Act, Pub. L. No. 107-347, 116 Stat. 2899 (Dec. 17, 2002)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bureau of Justice Assistance, Dep’t of Justice, <i>Guide to Conducting Privacy Impact Assessments for State, Local, and Tribal Justice Entities</i> (June 2012).....	11
Complaint for Injunctive Relief, <i>EPIC v. DOJ</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2018) (No. 17-cv- 00410), 2017 WL 914690.....	16
Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>EPIC v. DOJ</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2018) (No. 17-cv-00410), 2018 WL 949174.....	17
Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>Privacy Compliance</i> (June 24, 2019)	11
Dep’t of Justice, <i>Predictive Analytics In Law Enforcement: A Report by the Department of Justice</i> (2014)	18
Edward H. Levi, <i>A.G.’s 1974 FOI Amdts. Mem.</i> (Feb. 19, 1975).....	6
E-mail from Dena Kozanas, Chief Privacy Officer, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., to Jeramie Scott, Senior Counsel, EPIC (July 10, 2020, 01:03 PM EST)	12
EPIC, <i>EPIC Obtains DOJ Report on Predictive Policing and AI—“Individual Liberty is at Stake”</i> (2020)	17
EPIC, <i>Investigations of Google Street View</i> (2020).....	14
Fed. Bureau of Investigation, <i>Department of Justice/FBI Privacy Impact Assessments (PIAs)</i> (2020).....	13

Fed. Bureau of Investigation, <i>Privacy Threshold Assessment for National Name Check Program</i> (2013) (Partially declassified and released under the Freedom of Information Act, EPIC-413)	12
Fed. Bureau of Investigation, <i>Privacy Threshold Assessment for Professional Flight Management</i> (2009) (Partially declassified and released under the Freedom of Information Act, EPIC-186).....	13
Fed. Bureau of Investigation, <i>Privacy Threshold Assessment for RMD Document Processing System</i> , (2010) (Partially declassified and released under the Freedom of Information Act, EPIC-244).....	13
FOIA Request from EPIC to Laurie Day, Chief, Initial Request Staff, Office of Info. Policy, Dep't of Justice (June 15, 2016).....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 89-1497 (May 9, 1966).....	5, 6, 7
Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of Plaintiff's Opposition and Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>EPIC v. DOJ</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2018) (No. 17-cv-00410), 2018 WL 1510130.....	16, 17
Office for Privacy & Open Gov't, <i>Privacy Compliance</i> (Oct. 8, 2019).....	11
S. Rep. No. 89-813 (Oct. 4, 1965).....	6, 7
Tim Cushing, <i>FOIA'ed DOJ Report Points Out the Downsides of Relying on 'Predictive Policing' to Fight Crime</i> , Techdirt (Mar. 31, 2020, 3:38 AM)	18
